

Citation: gForm Enterprises Ltd. (Re) 2021 BCEST 90

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS TRIBUNAL

An appeal

- by -

gForm Enterprises Ltd.
("gForm")

- of a Determination issued by -

The Director of Employment Standards

pursuant to section 112 of the Employment Standards Act R.S.B.C. 1996, C.113 (as amended)

Panel: David B. Stevenson

FILE No.: 2021/059

DATE OF DECISION: November 15, 2021





DECISION

SUBMISSIONS

Laura Gillanders on behalf of gForm Enterprises Ltd.

Hediberto Son-Larios on his own behalf

Raul Gatica on behalf of Hediberto Son-Larios

Courtney Milburn delegate of the Director of Employment Standards

OVERVIEW

- This decision addresses an appeal filed under section 112 of the *Employment Standards Act* (the "ESA") by gForm Enterprises Ltd. ("gForm") of a determination issued by Courtney Milburn, a delegate of the Director of Employment Standards (the "Director"), on May 28, 2021 (the "Determination").
- The Determination found gForm had contravened Part 3, sections 17 and 18, and Part 4, section 40, of the *ESA* in respect of the employment of Hediberto Son-Larios ("Mr. Son-Larios" or the "complainant") and ordered gForm to pay wages to Mr. Son-Larios in the amount of \$38,351.94, an amount which included concomitant vacation pay and interest under section 88 of the *ESA*, and to pay administrative penalties in the amount of \$1,500.00. The total amount of the Determination is \$39,851.94.
- gForm has filed an appeal of the Determination, raising all of the available grounds of appeal under section 112(1) of the *ESA*: error of law; failure to observe principles of natural justice; and that evidence has become available that was not available when the Determination was being made.
- In correspondence dated July 8, 2021, the Tribunal, among other things, acknowledged having received the appeal, including supporting documents, requested the section 112(5) record ("the record") from the Director, invited the parties to file any submissions on personal information or circumstances disclosure and notified the other parties that submissions on the request to extend the statutory appeal period and the merits of the appeal were not being sought at that time.
- The record has been provided to the Tribunal by the Director and a copy has been delivered to each of the parties. Both have been provided with the opportunity to object to the completeness of the record.
- There have been no objections to the completeness of the record, and I accept it as being complete.
- My review of the submission received with the appeal, the record, and the Determination indicated there is sufficient presumptive merit to some elements of the appeal to warrant seeking further submissions from the parties.
- In correspondence dated September 1, 2021, the Tribunal invited the Director and the complainant to make submissions on the merits of the appeal, with particular reference to the argument made by gForm

Citation: gForm Enterprises Ltd. (Re) Page 2 of 12



that the Director erred in law in determining the complainant's wage rate, and provided a deadline for doing so. The deadline was extended at the request of the representative for the complainant.

- The Tribunal received a submission from both the Director and the complainant. The submission from the complainant included a request for additional time to "carefully review" some of the documents provided with the appeal; this request was denied.
- ^{10.} In correspondence dated October 4, 2021, the submissions were provided to gForm who was invited to respond to those submissions. The Tribunal has received a response on behalf of gForm, which has been disclosed to the Director and to Mr. Son-Larios.

ISSUES

The issues in this appeal are whether gForm has shown errors in the Determination on any of the grounds of appeal that have been advanced: error of law, failure to observe principles of natural justice, and evidence coming available that was not available when the Determination was being made.

THE DETERMINATION

- gForm operates a construction business in Richmond, BC. Mr. Son-Larios was employed as a cement finisher from November 5, 2018 to October 7, 2019.
- ^{13.} Mr. Son-Larios was a Temporary Foreign Worker ("TFW") employed under a program established and administered by the Government of Canada. Mr. Son-Larios signed an offer of employment, dated for reference August 26, 2018.
- ^{14.} Mr. Son-Larios filed a complaint under the *ESA* alleging gForm had contravened the *ESA* by failing to pay all wages owing, by failing to pay compensation for length of service, and by charging him a payment for his employment.
- 15. The Determination addresses four issues identified by the Director:
 - 1. What was Mr. Son-Larios' rate of pay;
 - 2. Did Mr. Son-Larios receive all wages to which he was entitled under the ESA;
 - 3. Was Mr. Son-Larios entitled to compensation for length of service and, if so, to what amount was he entitled; and
 - 4. Was Mr. Son-Larios required to pay fees in contravention of section 10 of the ESA?
- ^{16.} Both parties presented their respective positions to the Director.
- On the above issues, the Director made the following findings:
 - Mr. Son-Larios' rate of pay to be \$31.98, which, according to the Determination, "was reflected by the number of hours and wages paid to Mr. Son-Larios each pay period."
 In making this finding, the Director stated:

Citation: gForm Enterprises Ltd. (Re)
2021 BCEST 90



Mr. Son-Larios received \$2,558.00 biweekly in wages, before vacation pay, regardless of the hours he worked. The Employer stated this was because they banked any hours Mr. Son-Larios worked over 80 hours in a biweekly period as part of a banked overtime agreement and averaging agreement. However, the Employer also claimed this \$2,558.00 in wages was comprised of 80 hours paid at a regular wage rate of \$29.85 an hour and 3.7 hours of overtime at \$44.78 an hour. They made this assertion after I informed them it was my preliminary finding Mr. Son-Larios' regular wage rate was \$31.98; determined by dividing \$2,558.00 by the set 80 hours he worked each pay period.: Determination page R7.

2. Mr. Son-Larios had not received all the wages to which he was entitled.

The Director found gForm's records of hours of work to be the best evidence upon which to calculate whether any wages were owed to Mr. Son-Larios. The Director rejected the complainant's challenge to the credibility of gForm's records. Applying the finding on the complainant's rate of pay, the Director found Mr. Son-Larios was entitled to regular wages in the amount of \$728.23 and overtime wages in the amount of \$34,478.44.

The Director found Mr. Son-Larios was not owed annual vacation pay, other than what was owed on outstanding regular and overtime wages, and was not owed statutory holiday pay.

The Director calculated Mr. Son-Larios' wages without deduction for breaks Mr. Son-Larios "may or may not have taken". In calculating Mr. Son-Larios' wages without deduction for breaks, the Director stated:

The Employer provided the daily record of hours for Mr. Son-Larios on two occasions. The original record was provided on February 3, 2020 in response to the Demand for Records. A second record was provided May 22, 2020 in response to the preliminary findings. The second record was the same in terms of hours worked, however, the Employer had added in columns indicating "Lunch breaks", "Net Hours" and "Daily Overtime". I make the inference this information was added in response to my investigation. The records show the Employer deducted 1 hour each day for a lunch break, as they claimed Mr. Son-Larios received a 30-minute lunch break between 11:00am and 12:00pm, and a second afternoon break on [sic] between 2:00pm and 4:00pm when he worked over 8 hours. The Complainant, however, argued he did not receive regular breaks and, if he did, it was at most only for ½ hour.

Taking together the above evidence, I reject the Employer's explanation of the breaks taken by the Complainant each day. The updated record of Mr. Son-Larios' daily hours of work, which the Employer provided only after having received my preliminary findings, shows 1 hour was deducted from the Complainant's hours each day, including those in which he worked less than 8 hours. Alternatively, I opt to rely upon the final two wage statements provided to Mr. Son-Larios, as they are the only wage statements for which the Employer

Citation: gForm Enterprises Ltd. (Re)



provided a breakdown of the hours worked and corresponding wage. These wage statements are for the periods of September 15, 2019 to September 28, 2019 and September 29, 2019 to October 12, 2019. Comparing the hours paid on these wage statements to the Employer's record of hours, I find the Employer was not actually deducting any time for breaks.: Determination pages R9 – R10

- 3. The Director found Mr. Son-Larios was not entitled to compensation for length of service and dismissed that claim.
- 4. The Director found some of Mr. Son-Larios' complaint alleging he paid fees for his employment with gForm had not been filed within the time required for filing such an allegation and, for the part of the complaint which was timely, that he had not provided sufficient evidence to show he had paid other fees to gForm that were in contravention of section 10 of the ESA. The Director dismissed the claims based on an alleged contravention of that provision.
- The Director found gForm had committed three contraventions of the *ESA* and imposed administrative penalties for those contraventions.

ARGUMENTS

In its appeal, gForm has raised all of the allowable grounds of appeal: error of law; failure to observe principles of natural justice in making the Determination; evidence becoming available that was not available when the Determination was being made, colloquially described as the "new evidence" ground of appeal.

Error of Law

- ^{20.} gForm argues the Director erred in law in finding the wage rate for Mr. Son-Larios was \$31.98, asserting the Director should not have found the wage rate to be other than that allowed in the TFW program and set out in the offer of employment.
- While conceding the Labour Market Impact Assessment ("LMIA") regulations allow for an increase in the hourly wage rate for TFW under certain circumstances, gForm argues the substantial increase to the complainant's wage rate from what was approved on the LMIA, from the commencement of his employment and without any review period, was an error of law. gForm contends such a result may even be a violation of the LMIA regulations.
- gForm reiterates an argument made to the Director relating to the wage rate calculation: that the "flat rate" paid to Mr. Son-Larios and some other TFWs employed by gForm was based on a request from all of them to take home "NET \$2000.00 per cheque and BANK the rest of the hours. The rate of \$2558.00 was created to make a net cheque after payroll withholdings of \$2000.00 as per the worker's request. It was NOT meant to be a salary whereby someone could base an hourly rate from; the hourly rate was already set by the LMIA."

Page 5 of 12

Citation: gForm Enterprises Ltd. (Re)



gForm argues the Director erred in law by including lunch breaks in calculating wages owing. gForm contends Mr. Son-Larios "always took one hour of breaks". gForm has submitted copies of its "archived original timesheets from 2019" in support of this argument.

Natural Justice

gForm contends it would be against principles of natural justice to "reward" Mr. Son-Larios with an improper wage rate and double time for lunch breaks. gForm submits that false and inaccurate information provided by Mr. Son-Larios in the complaint process, false claims made by him in other forums and a general failure by him to act in good faith in the various proceedings in which he has been involved justify varying the result of the Determination.

New Evidence

- ^{25.} gForm has submitted several supporting documents with its appeal which were not provided to the Director and are not found in the record. gForm submits these documents as "new evidence" supporting elements of their appeal. These documents are described in the appeal submission and comprise:
 - a. an excerpt from the Immigration and Refugee Protection Regulations regarding "wages";
 - b. data set print-off of median wage rates for concrete finishers in the lower mainland of BC over a period from September 2017 to November 2019; and
 - c. correspondence to gForm from their immigration lawyer.

The above documents are submitted on the rate of pay issue.

d. archived original timesheets.

These documents are submitted on the question of whether breaks should be included or deducted in calculating hours of work.

e. a summary of an inspection and investigation by Service Canada Integrity Services Branch on whether gForm was in compliance with Mr. Son-Larios' LMIA;

This document is presented on the rate of pay issue and the natural justice ground of appeal.

f. a WorkSafe BC decision rejecting Mr. Son-Larios' compensation claim;

This document is submitted on the natural justice ground of appeal.

g. a copy of a "reconciled overtime spreadsheet", incorporating "account penalties and other factors" contained in the Determination.

This document is presented as gForm's calculation of what is owed to Mr. Son-Larios.

The Director's submission summarizes the finding made in the Determination on the rate of pay and the basis for that finding, asserting, "the wage rate was found by relying on the Employers' [sic] records, specifically the payroll records which do not set out overtime wages, and the overtime bank document which states that hours worked are banked after 80 hours every two weeks to make the finding that the \$2558.00 paid each pay period was reflective of a 40-hour work week, and accordingly, an hourly rate of pay is \$31.98."

Citation: gForm Enterprises Ltd. (Re)



- The submission of the Director does not comment on the natural justice or new evidence grounds of appeal.
- ^{28.} Mr. Son-Larios has filed a submission accompanied by several supporting documents. I need only summarize his submission as it relates to the issues raised in the grounds of appeal advanced by gForm.

Error of Law

- ^{29.} Mr. Son-Larios submits the Director made no error of law in determining his hourly rate. He adopts some of the reasoning of the Director in arguing the TFW regulation does not allow payment of less than the hourly rate than established in the LMIA, but does not say he cannot be paid more. He disputes the contention of gForm that paying more than what the LMIA sets out would be violation of the LMIA regulation. He has provided a supporting document to counter the contention made by gForm that the hourly rate of pay found by the Director far exceeds the BC median job rate for the position.
- Mr. Son-Larios makes a comprehensive submission on the lunch break hours, disputing most of the argument and assertions made by gForm, but ultimately, he adopts the finding of the Director, that on the evidence provided by gForm, Mr. Son-Larios was paid for "any breaks he may or may not have taken", and says the wage calculations were correctly based on that evidence.

Natural Justice

Mr. Son-Larios strongly disagrees with the allegations made by gForm that he has provided false and inaccurate information. The submissions made by Mr. Son-Larios on this ground of appeal are basically a tit-for-tat, countering allegations made against him with allegations of dishonest and bad faith conduct against gForm. These allegations and counter-allegations are not relevant to the issues raised in this appeal and, as I will confirm later in this decision, do not justify comment or response.

New Evidence

- Mr. Son-Larios submits there is a "high probability" the time sheets which gForm seeks to present with its appeal have been "manipulated" and cannot be relied on as being completely accurate. He says gForm has shown a tendency to manipulate evidence. He points to the comments of the Director on page R9 of the Reasons for Determination, addressing a second record of daily hours of work for Mr. Son-Larios provided by gForm that differed adding three columns of information from the one originally provided, that "[the Director] make[s] the inference this information was added in response to [her] investigation."
- Mr. Son-Larios' submission also addresses the decision of the Director to deny his claim for reimbursement of fees he claimed were paid to gForm and were a contravention of section 10 of the ESA. He submits the Director erred in denying these claims. Mr. Son-Larios has not filed an appeal on any aspect of the Determination and this assertion will not be considered in this decision.
- gForm has filed a final reply, which reiterates several points of its initial argument and responds to the many allegations made by Mr. Son-Larios including allegations of dishonesty, time rounding, stealing, abuse, bad faith, and discrimination.

Citation: gForm Enterprises Ltd. (Re)



The reply contains many assertions of facts which, even if relevant, do not appear to have been provided to the Director during the investigation, are not the subject of a "new evidence" submission and, accordingly, will not be considered or addressed in this decision.

ANALYSIS

- The grounds of appeal are statutorily limited to those found in subsection 112(1) of the ESA, which says:
 - 112 (1) Subject to this section, a person served with a determination may appeal the determination to the tribunal on one or more of the following grounds:
 - (a) the director erred in law:
 - (b) the director failed to observe the principles of natural justice in making the determination;
 - (c) evidence has become available that was not available at the time the determination was being made.
- An appeal is not simply another opportunity to argue the merits of a claim to another decision maker. An appeal is an error correction process, with the burden in an appeal being on an appellant to persuade the Tribunal there is an error in the determination under one of the statutory grounds.

New Evidence

- ^{38.} I shall first address the new evidence ground of appeal, as conclusions on this ground of appeal will impact arguments made in support of other grounds of appeal.
- The Tribunal has discretion to accept or refuse new evidence. When considering an appeal based on this ground, the Tribunal has taken a relatively strict approach to the exercise of this discretion and tests the proposed evidence against several considerations, including whether such evidence was reasonably available and could have been provided during the complaint process, whether the evidence is relevant to a material issue arising from the complaint, whether it is credible, in the sense that it be reasonably capable of belief, and whether it is probative, in the sense of being capable of resulting in a different conclusion than what is found in the Determination: see *Davies and others (Merilus Technologies Inc.)*, BC EST # D171/03. New evidence which does not satisfy any of these conditions will rarely be accepted. This ground of appeal is not intended to give a person dissatisfied with the result of a Determination the opportunity to submit evidence that, in the circumstances, should have been provided to the Director before the Determination was made. The approach of the Tribunal is grounded in the statutory purposes and objectives of fairness, finality, and efficiency: see section 2(b) and (d) of the *ESA*.
- ^{40.} gForm seeks to have the documents provided added to the record and considered in the appeal. I do not find any of the documents provided satisfy the conditions for allowing them as "new evidence". I make this finding for several reasons.
- First, the supporting documents attached as 3b, 3d, 3e and 3f are not "new"; they are documents that existed when the investigation was being conducted and, if relevant, could and should have been provided to the Director during the complaint process. I find there is no satisfactory reason for gForm's

Page 8 of 12

Citation: gForm Enterprises Ltd. (Re)



failure to provide this information to the Director. In respect of the documents submitted under 3d, gForm says, "[w]e did not have the foresight to know the Director would question our record of lunch breaks on [sic] the overtime bank." The Determination contains a slightly different perspective on why those documents were not provided to the Director, even in the face of the Demand for Records, noting gForm "stated they use a fob system at gForm which requires all employees punch in and out with the fobs as their sole means of tracking the accurate hours worked by their employees [emphasis added]. As such, the Employer argued the alternate timesheets submitted by Mr. Son-Larios are inaccurate. They acknowledged the timesheets referenced as being kept by Mr. Meija do exist, however, claimed they were simply used as a day-to-day sign-in system when required on construction sites." It certainly appears from the foregoing, that the Director was encouraged by gForm to accept their records as the only complete and accurate record of hours worked Mr. Son-Larios. The records which they now seek to provide were discounted by them during the investigation, even to the extent of claiming the time sheet submitted by Mr. Son-Larios was *inaccurate*.

- Second, the documents submitted under 3d are not credible. Those documents do not conform to gForm's records as originally presented and there is nothing in any of the material on record to indicate Mr. Meija, who apparently kept these timesheets, was charged with the responsibility of recording whether lunch breaks were or were not taken. gForm told the Director Mr. Meija was not an employee of gForm, but a contractor. It is not apparent from the record on what basis he might have been charged with keeping track of lunch breaks for gForm employees. Additionally, the evidence provided to the Director by gForm indicated gForm did include breaks as hours worked. Their attempt to "walk back" on that evidence does not assist the credibility of their submissions on this point.
- The supporting documents attached at 3a and 3c, if they can be considered "evidence" at all, are not probative to the conclusion of the Director on the rate of pay, which was based on the evidence provided by gForm applied to the provisions of the *ESA*. Neither of these documents says the Director was, at law, not allowed to make a finding on rate of pay.
- The document at 3g is nothing more than a summary of the result gForm seeks in this appeal. It is not evidence.
- Based on my decision to refuse to accept the documents provided as "new evidence", this ground of appeal is dismissed and the appeal will be addressed and decided on the facts found in the Determination unless those findings raise an error of law.

Natural Justice

- ^{46.} gForm has raised the natural justice ground of appeal.
- A party alleging a failure by the Director to comply with principles of natural justice must provide some evidence in support of that allegation: see *Dusty Investments Inc. dba Honda North, BC EST #D043/99*.
- I am able to address gForm's natural justice ground without the need for extensive analysis. The Tribunal has briefly summarized the natural justice principles that typically operate in the complaint process, including this complaint, in *Imperial Limousine Service Ltd.*, BC EST # D014/05:

Page 9 of 12

Citation: gForm Enterprises Ltd. (Re)



Principles of natural justice are, in essence, procedural rights ensuring that parties have an opportunity to know the case against them; the right to present their evidence; and the right to be heard by an independent decision maker. It has been previously held by the Tribunal that the Director and her delegates are acting in a quasi-judicial capacity when they conduct investigations into complaints filed under the *Act*, and their functions must therefore be performed in an unbiased and neutral fashion. Procedural fairness must be accorded to the parties, and they must be given the opportunity to respond to the evidence and arguments presented by an adverse party. (see *BWI Business World Incorporated BC EST #D050/96*).

- ^{49.} Provided the process exhibits the elements of the above statement, it is unlikely the Director will be found to have failed to observe principles of natural justice in making the Determination. On the face of the material in the record and in the information submitted to the Tribunal in this appeal, I find gForm was provided with the opportunity required by principles of natural justice to present their position to the Director. gForm has provided no objectively acceptable evidence showing otherwise.
- It is not a breach of principles of natural justice for the Director to have conducted an investigation of a complaint or not to have dismissed the complaint because in the view of one of the parties, feels the other has not acted in "good faith" or because evidence provided by a party was rejected as being unreliable. In this respect, it is worth repeating that the findings of the Director on the rate of pay and lunch breaks were made on information provided by gForm. On that basis, what the Director thought of the information presented by Mr. Son-Larios is irrelevant.
- This ground of appeal is without merit and is dismissed.

Error of Law

- The Tribunal has adopted the following definition of "error of law" set out by the British Columbia Court of Appeal in *Gemex Developments Corp. v. British Columbia (Assessor of Area #12 Coquitlam),* [1998] B.C.J. No. 2275 (B.C.C.A.):
 - 1. a misinterpretation or misapplication of a section of the *Act* [in *Gemex*, the legislation was the *Assessment Act*];
 - 2. a misapplication of an applicable principle of general law;
 - 3. acting without any evidence;
 - 4. acting on a view of the facts which could not reasonably be entertained; and
 - 5. adopting a method of assessment which is wrong in principle.
- It is well established that the grounds of appeal under the *ESA* do not provide for an appeal based on errors of fact and the Tribunal has no authority to consider appeals which seek to have the Tribunal reach a different factual conclusion than was made by the Director unless the Director's factual findings raise an error of law: see *Britco Structures Ltd.*, BC EST # D260/03.
- The Tribunal has held that findings of fact are reviewable as errors of law under prongs (3) and (4) of the *Gemex* test above: that is, if they are based on no evidence, or on a view of the facts which could not reasonably be entertained. The Tribunal has noted that the test for establishing an error of law on this

Citation: gForm Enterprises Ltd. (Re)



basis is stringent, citing the reformulation of the third and fourth *Gemex* factors in *Delsom Estate Ltd. v. British Columbia (Assessor of Area No. 11- Richmond/Delta)*, [2000] B.C.J. No. 331 (S.C.) at para. 18:

... that there is no evidence before the Board which supports the finding made, in the sense that it is inconsistent with and contradictory to the evidence. In other words, the evidence does not provide any rational basis for the finding. It is perverse or inexplicable. Put still another way, in terms analogous to jury trials, the Appellant will succeed only if it establishes that no reasonable person, acting judicially and properly instructed as to the relevant law, could have come to the determination, the emphasis being on the word "could".

- There are no challenges to the Determination that invoke elements of any other error of law that might arise from the other prongs of the *Gemex* test: an error in the interpretation and application of provisions of the *ESA*; a misapplication of a principle of general law; or by adopting a method of assessment which is wrong in principle.
- There are two findings which are being appealed: the rate of pay; and the inclusion of lunch breaks, that "may or may not have been taken" by Mr. Son-Larios, in hours worked.
- On the rate of pay issue, the Director outlines the facts upon which the wage rate was determined at pages R6 R7. The findings made by the Director are all supported by the evidence.
- Of particular note is the finding that gForm, in their initial response, said Mr. Son-Larios (and the other TFWs) were paid a salary, or "flat rate", each pay period based on 80 hours worked. Copies of wage statements for Mr. Son-Larios while he was employed, prepared by gForm and submitted during the investigation, were consistent with that response; they showed the same salary amount for Mr. Son-Larios for each pay period of his employment.
- After the preliminary findings letter was issued, gForm revised its position to assert that the wages paid to Mr. Son-Larios actually comprised 80 straight time hours paid at an hourly rate of \$29.85 and 3.7 hours paid at 1 ½ times that hourly rate. gForm provided no payroll records showing Mr. Son-Larios was ever paid a wage rate of \$29.85 an hour or was being paid 3.7 hours overtime in each pay period. The payroll records for Mr. Son-Larios covering his period of employment do not show any overtime was worked or paid.
- As well, gForm initially told the Director that an overtime bank had been set up for all hours worked "in excess of regular hours", an assertion which, on their revised position, would be patently false. No overtime bank, or averaging agreement, was set up by gForm until the Director alerted gForm that whether overtime wages were owed would be part of the investigation. gForm acknowledges that it failed to properly establish an averaging agreement or set up an overtime bank. gForm claimed it was all verbal. The Director noted in the preliminary findings letter that the time bank information appeared to have been created in response to the notice of investigation, but even that did not comply with the requirements of section 37 of the ESA.
- The Director considered the evidence that Mr. Son-Larios' wage rate should match what was offered in the LMIA and accepted by him, but, and I agree with the reasons of the Director, there was no evidence this wage rate was ever paid to him; arguments to the contrary by gForm are not persuasive.

Citation: gForm Enterprises Ltd. (Re) Page 11 of 12



- I find gForm has not met the burden on it of showing the Director's finding on the rate of pay was an error of law and, accordingly, their argument on this issue is dismissed.
- In respect of the "lunch breaks" issue, for the reasons expressed by the Director in the Determination, at pages R9 R10, much of which is incorporated in the reasons expressed in this decision for rejecting the attempt by gForm to include the time sheets kept by Mr. Meija as "new evidence", I reject the argument that the Director erred in law by including breaks in hours worked. There was evidence, provided by gForm, on which the decision of the Director could rationally be based and the Director's decision was consistent with that evidence. gForm has not shown otherwise. Also, as I indicated above, the effort by gForm in this appeal to "walk back" on evidence provided to the Director and assertions made on that evidence, denigrates considerably from their argument in this appeal.
- ^{64.} gForm's argument on this issue is also dismissed.
- ^{65.} For all of the above reasons, the appeal is dismissed.

ORDER

Pursuant to section 115 of the *ESA*, I order the Determination dated May 28, 2021, be confirmed in the amount of \$39,851.94, together with any interest that has accrued under section 88 of the *ESA*.

David B. Stevenson Member Employment Standards Tribunal

Citation: gForm Enterprises Ltd. (Re)